EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK

1. <u>Authority</u>

This SOW reflects the allocation of designated funding to the City and County of San Francisco pursuant to the 2021 Budget Act, as amended by Budget Bill Jr. (SB 129) Chapter 69, Control Section 19.56 (b) (209).

2. Purpose

In accordance with the authority cited above, the Department of Housing and Community Development shall distribute \$5,600,000 to the City and County of San Francisco.

3. Scope of Work

The City and County of San Francisco shall use \$5,600,000 of this funding for the Candlestick Point Safe Parking Program.

4. Monitoring

The City and County of San Francisco will maintain books, records, documents, and other evidence that demonstrates the funding was used for the Candlestick Point Safe Parking Program. These books, records, documents, and other evidence shall be made available for audit and inspection by the Department for a period of three years.

EXHIBIT B

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The Budget Act of 2021

SEC. 273. Section 19.56 is added to the Budget Act of 2021 (Assembly Bill 128 of 2021), to read:

SEC. 19.56.

- (a) (1) The amounts appropriated pursuant to this section reflect legislative priorities.
- (2) Unless otherwise specified, the funds appropriated in this section shall not be disbursed for any project prior to September 30, 2021. Future legislation may, but is not required to, specify further details concerning the manner of disbursement of these funds.
- (b) The amounts specified in this subdivision are hereby appropriated from the General Fund as follows:

Provisions (200-279):

(209) \$5,600,000 to the City and County of San Francisco for the Candlestick Point Safe Parking Program.